The Union County Commission met in Regular Meeting at 7:00 P.M. on Monday, April 27, 2026
at the Union County Courthouse. The Honorable Jason Bailey, County Chairman Presiding. A
quorum being present, Union County Commission was duly opened at 7:15 P.M.

The Agenda for April 27, 2026 is as follows:

1.
2.
3,
4,
5,
6.
7.
8.
9,
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

1.

2.

3

4,

5,

Call to Order

Invocation

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Announcements

Health Department Nursing Supervisor

Public Comments

Approve Minutes of March 30, 2026

Approve Notaries

County Mayor’s Report — Mayor Jason Bailey

Farmer’s Market Contract

New Jail Plans and Funding

Luttrell Mayor Jerry Lawson — Luttrell Industrial Park

Middle School Construction Updates

Financial Management Committee

Melissa Brown, Director of Finance

a. Monthly Finance Report

b. Budget Amendments & Transfers

c. Surplus

d. Contracts

Old Business

New Business

Addendums

a. Resolution to Approve Consulting Services Agreement with AECOM Technical
Services, Inc.

Adjourn

County Commission was duly opened by Deputy Ginger Hilburn.

Invocation by Commissioner Sidney Jessee, Jr.

Pledge of Allegiance was led by Commissioner R.L. Jones

Roll Call by Amy England, Union County Chief Deputy Clerk. Commissioners
Present: Lynn Beeler, Mike Boles, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford,
Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons,
Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker.

Commissioners Absent: Angela Conner-Murphy and Danny Cooke.

Announcements

a. Item 11, Farmer’s Market Contract, moved to May 26, 2026 agenda.

b. TCRS Representative, Justin Ball, to speak during item 15, Financial
Management Committee.



6. Health Department Nursing Supervisor

Lori Young was introduced as the new Nursing Supervisor at the Union County Health
Department.

7. Public Comments
There were no Public Comments made in open meeting on April 27, 2026.
8. Approve Minutes of March 30, 2026

A Motion was made by Sidney Jessee, Jr. and Seconded by Gerald Simmons to approve the
Minutes of March 30, 2026 as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Mike Boles, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L.
Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl
Walker. Commissioner Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing: None. Motion
Carried.

9. Approve Notaries

A Motion was made by Dawn Flatford and Seconded by Eddie Simpson to approve the
following Notaries: Brittney N. Acuff, Amy England and Angela Gilbert.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Mike Boles, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L.
Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl
Walker. Commissioner Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing: None. Motion
Carried.

10. County Mayor’s Report - Mayor Jason Bailey

T MUST BE SOMETHING IN THE WATER”

Mayor’s Report

April, 2026



UUrion

T MUST BE SOMETHING IN THE WATER"

Public Meetings

May, 2026

Date Board/Committee Location/Time

19 Budget Workshop Large Courtroom/5:00pm
19 Financial Committee Large Courtroom/6:00pm.
21 Construction Commitice  Large Courtroom/6:00pm
22 Opioid Abatement Board  Recovery Court Office/9:00am
26 (TuespAY)  Planning Commission Large Courtroom/6:00pm
26 (tuespayy  County Commission Large Courtroom/7:00pm

**Unless otherwisc noted, all meetings are held at the Union County Courthouse.

Mayor’s Report
April, 2026

Active Grants {(Mayor’s Office)

e Safe Streets and Roads for All (Federal Government- Planning Grant)
Provide three new red lights (PES, Durham Drive-UCHS, New Middle School,
and a turn lane at UCHS)

e Broadband Ready Grant (State of TN- Scott County Telephone)
UC provides match {ARPA) for fiber build-out in the Speedwell Community

# Appalachian Regional Commission (Federal Govt) $1,000,000
Improvements at Blue Mud Board Launch- Big Ridge State Park
TVA 26a Permit Filed February, 2026

e HOME Grant FY26 (Federal Govt) $750,000- No Local Maich
Home Improvements for Qualifying Union County Residents

e Community Development Block Grant (CDBG-Federal Govt) $761,850
New EMS Station in Maynardville- Grant Match 15% from Capital Projects

# Tennessee 250 Grant (State of TN) 510,000~ No Local Match
Rush Strong School Improvements



Attachments

April, 2026






jason.bailey@unioncountytn.gov

From: Amanda Snowden <Amanda.Snowden@tn.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, April 21, 2026 1:44 PM

To: Jjason.bailey@unioncountytn.gov

Ce: heather.taylor@unioncountytn.gov; nbrownuchighwaydpt@gmail.com

Subject: Union Co. Updates - SR 33( Maynardville Highway) Widening and Proposed Weigel's
Development

Attachments: D18 CNWO068 April 2026 Handout.pdf

Mayor Bailey:

It was great speaking with you last week. Please find the following information as requested.
State Route 33 Project Construction Update

The Contractor is currently working on Phase 2 of the bridge over Bull Run Creek, focusing on completing the
columns, cap, and abutments in preparation for setting bridge beams. The first set of beams is expected to be
installed within the next few weeks. Retaining Wall 2, located near Jaxx Market, was completed the week of
April 13, 2026, and the Contractor anticipates finishing Retaining Wall 1, near the USA Concrete Plant, by April
24, 2026.

Three of the six box culverts on the project have been fully constructed. Work is currently underway to remove
the left side of the box culvert at Station 779 near John Deere Drive. Once removal is complete, construction of
approximately 120 feet of new culvert will begin.

The Contractor is also planning an interim traffic shift near Paulette School to allow for the extension and
encasement of the right side of the existing box culvert near Raceway Drive North. This shift is expected to
occur within the next couple of weeks. Additionally, a traffic shift is planned near Raccoon Valley Road to
facilitate the removal of the right side of the existing box culvert and construction of approximately 106 feet of
new culvert. This work is anticipated to take place in mid to late May. Notifications of these traffic shifts will be
provided in advance through our Communications office.

Once Phase 2 of the bridge and the box culverts at Raceway Drive, Raccoon Valley, and John Deere Drive are
completed, the remaining work on the project will consist primarily of grading and paving operations. The
contract completion date is February 6, 2027, and the Contractor is currently on schedule to meet this
deadline.

Weigel's Development Update

Weigel's engineering firm, JMT, submitted a Traffic Impact Study (TIS) to TDOT on January 19, 2026. The
study identifies several improvements needed to maintain acceptable traffic operations in the area. Specifically,
the TIS recommends stop control at both proposed site driveways:

« Site Access A on SR 33 with one entering lane and two exiting lanes
+ Site Access B on the extension of Prospect Road with one entering and one exiting lane

At the Main Street/Prospect Road intersection, the southbound approach would remain stop-controlled with a
shared left/through/right lane. The most significant recommended improvement is the installation of a traffic
signal at SR 33 and the extension of Prospect Road. The study also recommends restriping the westbound
continuous center turn lane on SR 33 to provide a dedicated 50-foot left-turn storage lane.



Gurrently, Weigel's has not yet submitted a formal site plan through TDOT's commercial entrance permitting
portai. Once a site plan is received, TDOT will review it in accordance with state driveway regulations anag will
verify that alt recommendations from the Traffic Impact Study are appropriately incorporated, The typical permit
review timeframe is approximately 1--3 months, depending on the number of revisions required and the time
needed to gather reguired documentation, such as a Certificate of insurancge, deed or lzase documentation,
bond, and tocal approvals. TDOT alse confirms that all necessary iocal approvals are in place prior to issuing
any final permit.

After construction is complete, TDOT will perform a final inspection for bond release and will coordinale with
tocal permitting agencies to ansure that ne dght-of-way issues remain.

Thank you again for your continued interest in this project and for your patience as improvements progress.

| hope this provides the updates you were requesting. Please let me know if you have guestions or need
additional information.

Sincerely,

Amanda Snowden, P.E.
Region | Director

AS

CC: David Cox

11. Farmer’s Market Contract

A workshop has been scheduled for the Farmer’s Market Contract on Tuesday, May 26, 2026
at 6:00 p.m. and the item placed on the May County Commission Agenda.

12. New Jail Plans and Funding

A Motion was made by Sidney Jessee, Jr. and Seconded by Eddie Simpson to do a RFQ
(request for quote) for a Jail Construction Manager.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Mike Boles, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Ashley
Mike, Kenny Moore, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl Walker. Commissioner Voting Against: Dawn
Flatford, Larry Lay and Gerald Simmons. Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried.



13. Luttrell Mayor Jerry Lawson — Luttrell Industrial Park

A Motion was made by Eddie Simpson and Seconded by Dawn Flatford to sell the Luttrell
Industrial Park in its entirety (36.81 acres) to the City of Luttrell for $150,000.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Mike
Boles, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley
Mike and Eddie Simpson. Commissioners Voting Against: Lynn Beeler, Linda Effler, Kenny
Moore, Gerald Simmons and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Passing: None. Motion Carried.

A Motion was made by Eddie Simpson and Seconded by Dawn Flatford to Amend the
previous motion to sell the Luttrell Industrial Park in its entirety to the City of Luttrell to
include a one year time limit to complete the purchase from April 27, 2026.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Mike
Boles, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L. Jones, Larry
Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons and Eddie Simpson. Commissioners
Voting Against: Lynn Beeler and Cheryl Walker. Commissioners Passing: None. Motion
Carried.

14. Middle School Construction Updates

Mr. Greg Clay gave an update on the Middle School Construction. The projected move in date
is July 7, 2026.

15. Financial Management Committee

a. TCRS Hazardous Duty Benefit

83571 - UNION COUNTY (Based on 6/30/2024 Valuation]
Esti 1 Cost for the | Duty St
(Assumes no changes in retirement patterns)

Increase in Past Service Liability (PSL)

Actives $107,168
Inactives 3,880
Retirees 0
TOTAL $111,048
Public Safety Officer (PSO} Payroll $2,617,744
Increase in Normal Cost {$) $6,522
Increase in Normal Cost (as % of PSO Payroll) 0.25%

Option 1 - Pay for increase in Past Service Liability (PSL) through lump sum payment

Increase in Past Service Liability (PSL): $111,048
Interest factor for time period since valuation: 1.06750
PSL to fund in lump sum: $118,544 < Pay this amount in a lump sum payment
Increase in Normal Cost (as % of PSO Payroll): 0.25%
PSL Amortization (as % of PSO Payroll): 0.00% (Paid in lump sum above)
Increase in ADC Rate (as % of PSO Payroll): 0.25%

Option 2 - Pay for increase in PSL through 1-year contribution rate

Increase in Past Service Liability (PSL):
Interest factor for time period since valuation:
PSL to fund over 1-year:

$111,048
1.06750

$118,544 < Pay over 1-Year Period through PSL Amortization

Increase in Normal Cost (as % of PSO Payroli): 0.25%
PSL Amortization (as % of PSO Payrall): 4.68%
Increase in ADC Rate (as % of PSO Payroll): 4.93%

Option 3 - Pay for increase in PSL through 10-Year Amortization

Increase in Past Service Liability (PSL):

Interest factor for time period since valuation:

PSL to fund over 10-years:

$111,048
1.06750

$118,544 < Pay over 10-Year Period through PSL Amortization

Increase in Normal Cost (as % of PSO Payroll): 0.25%
PSL Amortization {as % of PSO Payroll): 0.62%
Increase in ADC Rate (as % of PSO Payroll): 0.87%
US| Consulting Group
Page 1 of 1 12/08/2025



A Motion was made by Sidney Jessee, Jr. and Seconded by Ashley Mike to approve Option 1
— Pay for increase in Past Service Liability (PSL) through lump sum payment of $118,544 from
the Sheriff’s Department Budget.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Mike Boles, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L.
Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl
Walker. Commissioner Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing: None. Motion
Carried.

16. Melissa Brown, Director of Finance

a. Monthly Finance Report — March 2026



10



11



12



13



724 10-PRINCIPALS

15118

211,111

177,391

189,972

182,621

201,272

181,379

7 178,189 1,516,625 2,261,155 67%]|
[72510-FISCAL SERVICES 1,550 951 2315 4620 | § 10,871 1,814 - - 310,728 332,849 330940 101%
726 10-0PER ATION OF PLANT 405076 213 391 194,598 197021 | $ 168,553 197,529 234,775 235 641 191,625 2,038,209 2,660,056 7%
72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 44314 72 874 4737 75,421 19,335 43242 32,610 31,787 62,737 181,893 665.969 T2%)
72710-TRANSPORTATION 69,115 84,077 94,259 98,679 91,363 |5 90331 91,732 86,908 91,521 797,986 1,200222 66
73100-FOOD SERVICE - - - - - s - - - - - - #DIViO!
73300 -COMMUNIT Y SERVICES 5,680 12,836 11,827 11,703 13,039 12,038 12,891 11,814 11,805 103,633 208,135 50%|

3400 EARLY CHILDHOGD ED 737 53,698 44,051 34,01 36,012 36,176 14,268 38,790 37,549 326,231 169,857 69%)
76 100-R - 13,424 - - - - 18,634 3 73,638 105,693 229,006 46%|

IﬂZS\OrOT]‘. R DEBT SERVIC - . - - s - - . - - - HDIV/O!

|S2330-DEET SERVICE - - 269 875 - - - - . - 269,875 269873 100%]
59100 TRANSFERS OUT - 2,445,687 3,945,687 2,443,687 2,445,687 2445687 2,443,687 2,445,687 2,443,687 23,065,493 26,848,824 86%|

[TOTA]. FUND 141 1,092,964 6,055,327 8,737,011 4,985,406 4,941,968 4978482 5,028,958 5,000,149 5,231,833 | § 46,052,100 | § 61,106,723 75%|

14



15



b. Budget Amendments & Transfers

UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Submitted to Library Board March 9 and April 11, 2026
To Be Submitted to Financial Management Committee April 21, 2026
FUND 101-GENERAL FUND-Library

Original/
Cost Amended Amended
Function| Obj | Center Department Description Budget Decrease Increase Budget

56500 463|M Libraries Testing S 198.00 s 79.00 S 277.00
56500 307{M Libraries Communication H 1,000.00| § (79.00) S 921.00
56500 599|LUNIT Libraries Other Charges H 8.74| & (8.74) s -
56500 599(L Libraries Other Charges H 3,053.49] S 18.74 ] 3,072.23
56500 599|MUNIT _|Libraries Other Charges $ 8.22[ 5 (8.22) B -
56500 599|M Libraries Other Charges $ 4,476.55 S 6822 $ 4,544.77
56500 410|L Libraries Custodial Supplies S 700.00| & (450.00) S 250.00

16



A Motion was made by Lynn Beeler and Seconded by Gerald Simmons to approve the
Budget Amendment request for Fund 101-General Fund-Library as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Mike Boles, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L.
Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl
Walker. Commissioner Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing: None. Motion

Carried.
UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Submitted to Financial Management Committee April 21, 2026
FUND 101-GENERAL FUND
Cost Original/ Amended
Function Obj | Center Department Description Amended Budget|Decrease Increase Budget

51300 206 County Mayor Life Insurance S 58.00 S 5.00 | $ 63.00
51300 307 County Mayor Communication s 2,412.00| % (13.00) $ 2,399.00
51100 355 County C ion Travel S - s 285.00| $ 285.00
51300 355 County Mayor Travel S 1,000.00| $ (285.00) S 715.00
51800 206 County Buildings Life Insurance S 38.00 $ 800§ 46.00
51500 206 Election Commission Life Insurance S 38.00 s 25.00| $ 63.00
51500 307 Election Commission Communication S 3,875.00| $ (25.00) H 3,850.00
51600 206 Register Of Deeds Life Insurance $ 58.00 $ 37.00| 5 95.00
51600 307 Register Of Deeds Communication S 1,500.00 | (37.00) S 1,463.00
51900 317 General Admin Data Processing Services S 5,000.00 S 379.00 | $ 5,379.00
51900 320 General Admin Dues And Memberships S 10,300.00| & (379.00) S 9,921.00
51900 399 General Admin Other Contracted Services S 52,500.00 s 3,000.00 | $ 55,500.00
51900 790 General Admin Other Equipment 5 7,533.00| $ (2,461.00) B 5,072.00
51900 320! General Admin Dues And Memberships $ 10,300.00 | & (539.00) S 9,761.00
51900 599 General Admin Other Charges s e s 25,000.00 | & 25,000.00
52100 307 Accounting Communication S 4,140.00 | § (84.00) S 4,056.00

52100 206 Accounting Life Insurance S 134.00 S 84.00 | § 218.00

52100 435 Accounting Office Supplies S 7,350.00 S 175.00 | $ 7,525.00
52300 349 Assessor Printing, Stationery And Forms S 1,500.00( ¢ (1,500.00) S -

52300 169 Assessor Part-Time Personnel $ 15,600.00 $ 1,500.00 | $ 17,100.00
52300 307! Assessor Communication S 1,500.00| $ (16.00) S 1,484.00
523004 206 Assessor Life Insurance S 77.00 s 16.00 | $ 93.00
52400 206 Trustee Life Insurance 5 77.00 S 4500 S 122.00
52400 320 Trustee Dues And Memberships S 850.00 s 3000 § 880.00
52400 162 Trustee Clerical Personnel S 104,746.00 | $ (75.00) S 104,671.00]
52400 317 Trustee Data Processing Services $ 14,400.00 S 898.00| 5 15,298.00
52400 719 Trustee Office Equipment S 3,700.00 | $ (898.00) S 2,802.00
52500 206 County Clerk Life Insurance S 134.00 S 85.00 | $ 219.00
52500 212 County Clerk Employer Medicare $ 4,770.00| $ (85.00) $ 4,685.00
52500 348 County Clerk Postal Charges 5 10,000.00 S 200.00 | § 10,200.00
52500 317 County Clerk Data Processing Services S 20,000.00 | $ (200.00) S 19,800.00

Page 2 of 10 4/21/2026

17



UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Submitted to Financial Management Committee April 21, 2026
FUND 101-GENERAL FUND

Cost Original/ Amended
Function Obj | Center Department Description Amended Budget|Decrease Increase Budget
52900 168|REIMB Other Finance Temparary Personnel S 11,625.85 S 2,192.41| 5 13,818.26
52900 201|REIMB. Other Finance Social Security $ 703.74 S 129.82 | § 833.56
52900 204|REIMB Other Finance State Retirement S 632.47 S 119.28 | $ 751.75
52900 210|REIMB Other Finance Unemployment Compensation S 7.24 $ 646 | S 13.70
52900 212|REIMB Other Finance Employer Medicare S 164.54 $ 3036 | $ 194.90
53100 206 Circuit Court Clerk Life Insurance S 96.00 S 44.00| 5 140.00
53100 719 Circuit Court Clerk Office Equipment S 5,408.00 $ 1,800.00| $ 7,208.00
53100 194 Circuit Court Clerk Jury And Witness Expense S 14,000.00 | § (1,844.00) s 12,156.00
53400 206 Chancery Court Life Insurance g 58.00 S 2800 8% 86.00
53400 207 Chancery Court Medical Insurance S 16,506.00 | $ (545.00)| 5 15,961.00
53400 320 Chancery Court Dues And Memberships S 915.00 S 40.00 | $ 955.00
53400 719 Chancery Court Office Equipment S 1,530.00 $ 47700 $ 2,007.00
54110 106 Sheriff Deputy(les) 3 535,422.02 | $ (30,000.00) s 505,422.02
54110 187 Sheriff Overtime Pay $ 136,934.00 $ 30,000.00 | 166,934.00
54110 206 Sheriff Life Insurance S 518.00 S 247.00| $ 765.00
54110 425 Sheriff Gasoline S 106,489.00 S 38150 $ 106,870.50
54110 451 Sheriff Uniforms $ 29,746.00 | $ (1,314.00) 5 28,432.00
54110 435 Sheriff Office Supplies S 9,500.00 s 708.00 | 10,208.00
54110 454 Sheriff Water And Sewer 5 900.00 $ 183.00 | $ 1,083.00
54120 206 Special Patrols Life Insurance S 173.00 $ 63.00 | & 236.00
54120 207 Special Patrols Medical Insurance S 4,680.00 | § (63.00) ] 4,617.00
54210) 206 Jail Life Insurance $ 480.00 [s 14.00 [ $ 494.00
54210 201 Jail Sacial Security $ 56,677.00 | $ (509.00) S 56,168.00
54210 355 Jail Travel $ 1,500.00 S 495.00 | S 1,995.00
54210 599 Jail Other Charges s 22,555.00 S 5,000.00 [ $ 27,555.00
54240 206 Juvenile Services Life Insurance s 38.00 s 2700 S 65.00
54240 201 Juvenile Services Social Security s 6,251.00 | $ (27.00) $ 6,224.00
54900 206 Other Public Safety Life Insurance s 38.00 S 63.00 | S 101.00
54900 451 Other Public Safety Uniforms S 198,810.00( $ (63.00) S 198,747.00
55190 206 Other Local Health Services Life Insurance ) 19.00 S 17.00 | § 36.00
55190 207 Other Local Health Services Medical Insurance $ 8,789.00| $ (17.00) ] 8,772.00
Page 3 of 10 4/21/2026

18




A Motion was made by Sidney Jessee, Jr. and Seconded by R.L. Jones to approve the Budget
Amendment request for Fund 101-General Fund as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Mike Boles, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L.
Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl
Walker. Commissioner Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing: None. Motion
Carried.

A Motion was made by Cheryl Walker and Seconded by Sidney Jessee, Jr. to approve the
Budget Amendment request for Fund 127-Other General Government Special Revenue-ARPA
as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Mike Boles, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L.
Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl
Walker. Commissioner Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing: None. Motion
Carried.

A Motion was made by Sidney Jessee, Jr. and Seconded by Dawn Flatford to approve the
Budget Amendment request for Fund 171-General Capital Projects Fund as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Mike Boles, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L.
Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl
Walker. Commissioner Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing: None. Motion
Carried.

19



A Motion was made by Eddie Simpson and Seconded by Lynn Beeler to approve the Budget
Amendment request for Fund 118-Ambulance Service as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Mike Boles, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L.
Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl
Walker. Commissioner Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing: None. Motion
Carried.

A Motion was made by Dawn Flatford and Seconded by Eddie Simpson to approve the
Budget Amendment request for Fund 131-Highway Fund as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Mike Boles, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L.
Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl
Walker. Commissioner Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing: None. Motion
Carried.

20



A Motion was made by Cheryl Walker and Seconded by Mike Boles to approve the Budget
Amendment request for Fund 121-Other Special Purpose Fund-OPIOID Remedial as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Mike Boles, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L.
Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl
Walker. Commissioner Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing: None. Motion
Carried.

A Motion was made by Ashley Mike and Seconded by Cheryl Walker to approve the Budget
Amendment request for Fund 128-Other Special Purpose Fund-Opioid Abatement as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Mike Boles, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L.
Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl
Walker. Commissioner Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing: None. Motion
Carried.

21



UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Submitted to Board of Education April 16, 2026
Submitted to Financial Management Committee April 21, 2026
FUND 141-GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL

Cost Original/

Function| Obj | Center Department Description Amended Budget Decrease Increase Amended Budget
71100 207 Regular Instruction Program Medical Insurance S 94,841.00 | $ (77.00) S 94,764.00
71100 210 Regular Instruction Program Unemployment Compensation S 4,391.00 S 71.00 | § 4,462.00
71100 369 Regular Instruction Program Cntrcts For Sub Teachers - Certified s 19,088.76 S 41250 | $ 19,501.26
71100 449 |CIVIC Regular Instruction Program Textbooks s 213.34 | $ (60.48) S 152.86
71100 471|CIVIC Regular Instruction Program Software $ 79.00 | $ (79.00) S -
71100 599(CIVIC Regular Instruction Program Other Charges S 1,419.71 $ 173.61 | $ 1,593.32
71100 722|CIVIC Regular Instruction Program Regular Instruction Equipment S 3,287.95| & (34.13) $ 3,253.82
71300 369 Vocational Education Program Cntrcts For Sub Teachers - Certified S 36,068.00 $ 93.75 | § 36,161.75
71300 399]IsM Vocational Education Program Other Contracted Services $ 569.22 S 7,500.00 | $ 8,069.22
71300 429(ISM Vocational Education Program Instructional Supplies And Materials S 48,433.23 | § (10,288.00) S 38,145.23
71300 499(I1Sm Vocational Education Program Other Supplies And Materials S 55,000.00 $ 19,188.00 | § 74,188.00
71300 730/1SM Vocational Education Program Vocational Instruction Equipment S 390,000.00 | § (16,400.00) S 373,600.00
72120 198 Health Services Non-Certified Substitute Teachers s 8,400.00 S 900.00 | $ 9,300.00
72120 399 Health Services Other Contracted Services S 1,000.00 | $ (900.00) S 100.00
72210 399|SOR3 Regular Instruction Program Other Contracted Services $ 32,233.00 $ 3,000.00 | $ 35,233.00
72210 499|SOR3 Regular Instruction Program Other Supplies And Materials $ 16,348.00 | $ (3,000.00) S 13,348.00
72250 310 Technology Contracts With Other Public Agencies s 30,000.00 | $ (8,000.00) S 22,000.00
72250 337 Technology Maintenance And Repair Services-Office Equipmg $ 22,000.00 $ 8,000.00 | $ 30,000.00
72410 210 Office Of The Principal Unemployment Compensation S 605.00 $ 600 S 615.00
72510 168|REIMB  |Fiscal Services Temporary Personnel S 19,168.58 S 1,474.05 | 20,642.63
72510(  201|REIMB _[Fiscal Services Social Security $ 1,173.38 s 9138(% 1,264.76
72510 204|REIMB  |Fiscal Services State Retirement s 1,113.93 s 96.03 | § 1,209.96
72510 210|REIMB  |Fiscal Services Unemployment Compensation $ = $ 030]% 030
72510]  212|REIMB [Fiscal Services Employer Medicare $ 272.54 s 2137 % 293.91
72610 166 Operation Of Plant Custodial Personnel S 1,027,722.00 | § (45,000.00) $ 982,722.00
72620 335 Maintenance Of Plant Maintenance And Repair Services-Buildings S 134,480.00 $ 30,000.00 | $ 164,480.00
72620 336 Maintenance Of Plant Maintenance And Repair Services-Equipment s 115,700.00 $ 15,000.00 | $ 130,700.00
71100 189|TUTOR |Regular Instruction Program Other Salaries & Wages S 74,600.00 | $ (74,600.00) $ -
73400 186 Early Childhood Education Longevity Pay s - S 735.00 | § 735.00
73400 163 Early Childhood Education Educational Assistants S 110,000.00 | (736.00) S 109,264.00
73400 355 Early Childhood Education Travel 3 - S 1,000.00 | § 1,000.00
73400 189 Early Childhood Education Other Salaries & Wages 5 4,000,00 | (1,000.00) $ 3,000.00
73400 370 Early Childhood Education Cntrets For Sub Tchrs - Non-Certified S 2,500.00 | (731.00) S 1,769.00
73400 369 Early Childhood Education Cntrets For Sub Teachers - Certified 8 2,250.00 3 1,777.00 | $ 4,027.00
73400 399 Early Childhood Education Other Contracted Services 5 5,000.00 | § (3,242.00) i 1,758.00

Page 8 of 10 4/21/2026

22



A Motion was made by Gerald Simmons and Seconded by Bill Cox to approve the Budget
Amendment request for Fund 141-General Purpose School as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Mike Boles, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L.
Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl
Walker. Commissioner Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing: None. Motion
Carried.

UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Submitted to Board of Education April 16, 2026
Submitted to Financial Management Committee April 21, 2026
FUND 142-Federal Programs-Sub Fund 011- Consolidated Administration

Cost Original/ Amended
Function| Obj | Center Department Description Amended Budget |Decrease Increase Budget
72210 499 Regular Instruction Program Other Supplies And Materials H 1,000.00 S 200.00 | $ 1,200.00
72210f 790 Regular Instruction Program Other Equipment S 1,000.00 | § (200.00) S 800.00
$ (200.00)| $ 200.00
S - NET CHANGE
[ 47141 [ Title 1 Grants To Local Educ Agencies [ |

A Motion was made by R.L. Jones and Seconded by Eddie Simpson to approve the Budget
Amendment request for Fund 142-Federal Programs as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Mike Boles, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L.
Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl
Walker. Commissioner Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing: None. Motion
Carried.

A Motion was made by Eddie Simpson and Seconded by Greg Dyer to approve the Budget
Amendment request for Fund 143-Central Cafeteria as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Mike Boles, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L.
Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl
Walker. Commissioner Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing: None. Motion
Carried.

23




c. Surplus

A Motion was made by Ashley Mike and Seconded by Eddie Simpson to approve the Surplus
as presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Mike Boles, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L.
Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl
Walker. Commissioner Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing: None. Motion
Carried.

d. Contracts
There were no Contracts presented in open meeting on Monday, April 27, 2026.

17. Old Business

There was no Old Business presented in open meeting on Monday, April 27, 2026.

24



18. New Business

A Motion was made by Larry Lay and Seconded by Eddie Simpson to apply for a $100,000
(no match) Safe Baby Court Grant.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Mike Boles, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L.
Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl
Walker. Commissioner Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing: None. Motion

Carried.

19. Addendums

a. Resolution to Approve Consulting Services Agreement with AECOM Technical
Services, Inc.

25



A Motion was made by Eddie Simpson and Seconded by Kenny Moore to approve Resolution
No. 01 04-27-2026 Consulting Services Agreement with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. as
presented.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Mike Boles, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L.
Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl
Walker. Commissioner Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing: None. Motion
Carried.

20. Adjourn

A Motion was made by Greg Dyer and Seconded by Eddie Simpson to Adjourn.

County Chairman Jason Bailey Called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For: Lynn
Beeler, Mike Boles, Bill Cox, Greg Dyer, Linda Effler, Dawn Flatford, Sidney Jessee, Jr., R.L.
Jones, Larry Lay, Ashley Mike, Kenny Moore, Gerald Simmons, Eddie Simpson and Cheryl
Walker. Commissioner Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing: None. Motion

Carried.

Union County Commission Regular Meeting Adjourned at 8:38 P.M.

26



